as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 
and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended from 
time to time, the Company hereby ratifi es the 
remuneration of `1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Ten Thousand only) plus reimbursement of 
travelling and out of pocket expenses payable 
to Aruna Prasad & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Chennai who have been appointed by the Board 
of Directors as Cost Auditors of the Company, to 
conduct the audit of the cost accounting records

[...]

00016597) be and is hereby appointed as 
Managing Director (Key Managerial Personnel) of 
the Company for a period of fi ve years, effective 
from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2022, on the 
terms and conditions including remuneration as 
set out below:

1. Salary: ̀ 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Fifty 
Thousand only) per month.

2. Commission: @ 2% of the net profi ts of the 
Company in each fi nancial year computed 
in the manner laid down in Section 198 of 
the Companies Act, 2013.

3. Perquisites and Allowances:

I. Housing:

a. The expenditure incurred by the

[...]

recommendation of the Audit Committee, has 
appointed Aruna Prasad & Co., Cost Accountants 
as the Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the Financial 
Year ending 31st March 2018 at a remuneration of 
`1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand only) 
plus reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket 
expenses.

As per the Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 
and the Rules framed thereunder, the remuneration 
payable to the Cost Auditor has to be ratifi ed by the 
members of the Company.

[...]

division of Equity Shares will be fi xed after approval 
of the Members is obtained.

At present, the authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is ̀ 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) 
divided into 100,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares 
of `10/- each and the paid-up share capital of the 
Company is `7,00,37,500/- (Rupees Seven Crore 
Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred only) divided 
into 70,03,750 (Seventy Lakh Three Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Fifty) Equity Shares of `10/- each fully 
paid-up. There will be no change in the amount of 
authorised and paid-up share capital, but the number 
of shares will change to 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) 
equity shares in the authorised share capital and 
1,40,07,500 (One Crore Forty Lakhs Seven Thousand 
Five Hundred) equity shares in the paid-up share 
capital of the Company.

The sub-division as aforesaid would require 
consequential amendments to the existing Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company as 
set out in Item No. 7 of the Notice to refl ect the change